pact on the i

or bearer pla
re: Bearer
Agriculture)
rer plant is a
o bear produ
roduce, exce

ance model
med as plan
ge of maturit
oss in the fin

and equipme
nt and equip

depreciated
bearer plan

impairment l

ves were res
urrent and pr
s quarters as
correspondi

nancial
Listing

of the
ods of
for the
for the
nning 1

ealised

interim

ants to
Plants
issued

a living
uce for
ept for

on its
ntation
ty was
nancial

ent and
pment.
d on a
nts are
loss, if

stated.
revious
s other
ng tax

10

Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

Plantation development expenditure has been reclassified to property, plant and equipment on the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Cash flows from replanting expenditures which were previously classified as part of operating activities
are classified as part of investing activities in the statement of cash flows under the new accounting
policy.

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the comparatives are as follows:

 As

previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Quarter ended 31 December 2016
Cost of Sales (253,335) (20,967) (274,302)
Other expenses (145,313) 4,941 (140,372)
Profit before taxation 274,588 (16,026) 258,562
Taxation (66,742) (88) (66,830)
Profit for the financial period 207,846 (16,114) 191,732

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 201,891 (12,642) 189,249
  Non-controlling interests 5,955 (3,472) 2,483

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 25.76 (1.62) 24.14
- Diluted 24.86 (1.56) 23.30

Financial year ended 31 December 2016
Cost of Sales (848,926) (74,230) (923,156)
Other expenses (315,799) 22,030 (293,769)
Profit before taxation 500,971 (52,200) 448,771
Taxation (131,014) 9,734 (121,280)
Profit for the financial period 369,957 (42,466) 327,491

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 367,488 (29,275) 338,213
  Non-controlling interests 2,469 (13,191) (10,722)

Earnings per share (sen):
- Basic 46.54 (3.70) 42.84
- Diluted 44.92 (3.58) 41.34

11

Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

 As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2016

Non‐current assets
Property, plant & equipment  1,728,093 2,083,188  3,811,281
Plantation development  2,465,927 (2,465,927)  ‐

Non‐current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  97,179 46,178  143,357

Equity
Reserves  4,278,515 (394,609)  3,883,906
Non‐controlling interests  289,688 (34,308)  255,380

Net assets per share (RM)  5.89 (0.50)  5.39

As at 1 January 2016

Non‐current assets
Property, plant & equipment  1,561,740 1,787,403  3,349,143
Plantation development  2,109,655 (2,109,655)  ‐

Non‐current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  65,438 55,912  121,350

Equity
Reserves  3,827,980 (358,604)  3,469,376
Non‐controlling interests  285,280 (19,560)  265,720

Net assets per share (RM)  5.39 (0.46)  4.93

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Financial year ended 31 December 2016

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation  500,971 (52,200)  448,771
Depreciation and amortisation  102,154 74,230  176,384

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (239,640) (172,731)  (412,371)
Plantation development  (149,339) 149,339  ‐

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new MASB
approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS Framework”).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all entities other than private entities for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS
141 “Agriculture” and IC Interpretation 15 “Agreements for Construction of Real Estate”, including its
parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called “Transitioning Entities”).